
Ea E ■ Ille llll 

PARTS LIST 
J~-o/ 1) ~ f' 

LHPW-8BL-1-LP 
LHPW-8BL-1 

♦ SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 



From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



El~ 
CONTENTS 

Page 
imffi .. J:ffi 1, 2 
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER 

~ff._ J:.fdl._ -J'-IJ- 3, 4 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

tiJ!;;t ... cptiJi;;t• 5, 6 
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

$+•± ,g. .. il$eo•:.,~- 1, a 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 

is .. tlJl;;t.*ffila:n 9, 10 
FOOT LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING 

7'.fdl._ 7'~JL,j---J'-IJ-._ mLJ:t.J,L. 11, 12 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 

m LJ ± ,g. .. m LJ -'di 13, 14 
FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT 

l\':J?Ln,-._ "'FmLJO•:.,i,: 15, 16 
FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 

:t.J -q' ± ,g. ._ :f.J-q' 17, 1 8 
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK 

jfffi._mLJlt 19,20 
THROAT PLATE, FEED DOG 

iJIJTffi 21, 22 
TENSION BRACKET 

~jdJ 23, 24 
LUBRICATION 

i-tn-~ 25, 26 
ACCESSORIES 

~IJ;!~ 27, 28 
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



ii&, J:li 
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER 

12 

5 

~ 
I 

4 

! 
6 

28 

~ 

23 
18 

t22 ~19 

..--2~, 
~ '17 

~20 

8 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



iii ffi .. J: ffi 
FACE PLATE .. ARM TOP COVER 

No. aB.Hi•-1t ~ .Hi ~ DESCRIPTION 
I 

PARTS No ' ' QTY 
l 15035 * * 1 im#i FACE PLATE 
2 15036 * * 1 •• HINGE 
3 15039 * * 6 .l.t:Qt. SCREW 1 /8X44 L=3.5 
4 15037 * * l iii#il.t:b FACE PLATE SPRING 
5 15039 * * 2 .J.t:Qt. SCREW 1 /8X44 L=3.5 
6 15038 * * 1 iii#i::il .. RUBBER 
7 15006 * * l fl#i ARM SIDE COVER 
8 8040 * * 2 .J.t:bt. SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0 
9 15003 * * l ..t#i ARM TOP COVER 
10 11007 * * l ;mttt~S OIL LEVEL INDICATOR 
11 15004 * * l ..c#j-y-J,,J (·:,~✓~ ARM TOP COVER GASKET 
12 15007 * * 7 ..tti.&t:bt. SCREW 9/64X40 L=l 0.0 
13 36708 * * 1 ;Jtff:hJ(- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER 
14 6031-02 * * 1 ;Jtff :h, (-Jt:bt. SCREW 11/64X40 L=9.0 
15 11006 * * l ..t#i*W ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE 
16 13076-02 * * 1 ..tffi*ffl-Jtt-':/t-- NUT 7/32X32 
17 15086 * * 1 5EII 11H1f ffi 1.t:b OIL CONTROL SPRING 
18 8040 * * l Jt:bt. SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0 
19 11142 * * l '?':/~""- WASHER 
20 11004 * * 1 ;di Ill ii clS t LJ OIL REGULA TOR 
21 10597 * * l Jt:bt. SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3 
22 15058 * * 1 M;miillfi'fi OIL REGULATING STUD 
23 15059 * * l Milbiilli A "J1) ✓~ OIL REGULATING SPRING 
24 15061 * * 1 M;dliilil::✓ OIL REGULA TING PIN 
25 15057 * * l Midlillr1f-< ~ 11, OIL REGULATING DIAL 
26 8009 * * l M;milff:1'-<~ 11,.11:. SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=7.5 
27 15038 * * 1 ..t#i::i la. tt ARM TOP COVER RUBBER 
28 150340 * * 1 t:.=.-Jl,T.:i-:1 .. ;m;t. (Q) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMPLETE 
29 15054 * * 1 iii*W<..t) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER) 
30 10685 * * 2 J.t:bt. SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5 
31 10759-A * * l iiikdtC"F) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER) 
32 10760 * * 1 jj~-7I.Jl,t,. FELT 
33 10685 * * 1 J.t:bt. SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5 
34 30046 * * 1 7-.7.$1.J.t EARTH WIRE SCREW M4X0. 7 L=4.0 

2 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



~ff, ..t~, :f-1)-
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

9 

10 18 

1 ' 

16 3 

I •• • I 
i 19 5 
20 

6 7 

28 31 

27 

1725 ( 30 

'~

0

26 

32 

23 

41 

39 

\ 

40 45 

3 

33 

o/35 

34 

' 36 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



~ff, J:$111, -j-lJ-
TAKE UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

No. ~ifsi-,ij- Q. 

ii ~ DESCRIPTION _J 

PARTS No. I QTY 

' ' 1 15209 * * 1 J:lil ARM SHAFT 
2 15033 * * 1 J: .. ;!Bit OIL WICK 
3 10506 * * 1 .1:-.;&1tt:bt. OIL STOP SCREW 7.85X20 L=6.0 
4 10577 * * 1 :t-•J-~Lnt. PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 6.75X24 L=l 1.0 
5 36006 * * 1 ~;:,~r:.,3:,1Jk NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
6 10521 * * 1 iIZ. $11; d.) :b t. POSITION SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 
7 10522 * * 1 .lt:bt. SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0 
8 10524 * * 1 ~ff t:::,; .lt:bt. SET SCREW6.75X24 L=6.5 
9 11042 * * 1 ~ffl::✓;IB~ OIL WICK 
10 15705G * * 1 ;1;:ff (5,/a) ii THREAD TAKE UP LEVER COMPLETE. 
11 15013 * * 1 ;1;:ff l:::,; THREAD TAKE UP LEVER HINGED STUD 
12 15705 * * 1 ;1;:ff THREAD TAKE UP LEVER 
13 15026 * * 1 ~ffffi~ THREAD TAKE UP LEVER DRIVING STUD 
14 10728 * * 1 ;1;:ff ffi~ ;&I~ OIL WICK 
15 10528 * * 1 tHf?-5:,;? NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK 
16 10523 * * 1 tttf?5✓?l::✓ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD 
17 10524 * * 1 tH,?"5 :,;? t:::,; .lt:b t. <:II:) SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6.5 
18 70016 * * 1 tttf?5✓?t::✓.ll:nt.<m) SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=3.5 
19 10726 * * 1 tttf??t:✓~i"S OIL WICK 
20 15038 * * 1 j&J::( .L..tt RUBBER OIL STOPPER 
21 10551 * * 1 ;1;:ff;!B~ THREAD TAKE UP LEVER OIL GUARD 
22 10650 * * 1 ;1;:ff j&J §:.lt:b t. SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 
23 10563 * * 1 ..t:.fi;l1'J1, (tt) 'J•.:.,~~ WASHER 
24 18006 * * 1 J::. .. )l1'JI, (tt) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
25 10725 * * 2 J::.ldl;l1' JI, (tt) 7 IJl,t-- OIL FELT 
26 11879 * * 1 r:p ~ ;t.J::. ""F:t.J J.,..:t.J7- LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR 
27 10573 * * 2 r:p ~ ;t...t:. ""F :t.J J.,.. :t.J 7-.lt :b t. SET SCREW 7 /32X32 L=11.0 
28 107720 * * 1 J::.ilf.aC•:.,J: M LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMPLETE 
29 10772 * * 1 J::.ilf!C•.:.,t,: LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 
30 10773 * * 1 =-t: Jl,"7')✓~ NEEDLE BEARING 
31 19427 * * 1 'P ~ ;t..t:. ""F:t.J .l.. LIFTING ECCENTRIC 
32 19508 * * 2 cp~;t...t:. "f:t.JJ.,...lt:bt. SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.5 
33 14107 * * 1 .-{Jl,f,-:;1-IJ- ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY 
34 10570 * * 1 .-{J1,t--::t-•J-t:✓nt. POSITION SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.5 
35 10524-G * * 1 ,._•JI,~ •J°-IJ-t:::_;;bt,.lt;bt, POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6.5 
36 10571-G * * 1 ;o{Jl,f---:J-I)-.lt:bt. SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0 
37 14106 * * 1 1'-< s.:.;?" .-{ JI, 1-- ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT 
38 13074 * * 1 ..t:.•.-{71J:,;~.;--,A ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER 
39 10571 * * 1 .1:•.-{7•J ✓.,.-.;---A.11:.nt. SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 
40 13361 * * 1 J::. .. ,{ 7') ✓?":t.J-5- ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE 
41 23637 * * 2 .lt:bt. SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=7.5 
42 10567 * * 1 .1:•.-{71J:,;~ ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING 
43 10568 * * 1 -~l,•J✓?" BALL BEARING RETAINING RING 

45 15164 * * 1 mLJ~HLJ~-? STITCH LENGTH MARK 
46 15162-A * * 1 ;k-:J-1)- MACHINE PULLEY 
47 10579 * * 1 .lt:bt. SET SCREWl 5/64X28 L=20.0 
48 10576 * * 1 oi-~d.>:bt. POSITION SCREW 15/64X28 L=21.0 

4 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



1' ;t.• .. s:p Ml ;t_ff 
PRESSER BAR .. VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

22 

26 

5 
i--37 

36' 
11 

8 

13 
12 

16~ 15 

3~ 35 

2 

1 -
34 

LHPW-SBL-1-LP LHPW-SBL-1 

39 

>t 
5 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



M!;l ... i:p~;iff 
PRESSER BAR .. VlBRA TING PRESSER BAR 

No. fUHi.Ji a. 
A :g DESCRIPTION ...J 

I 
PARTS No. T T QTY 

1 10540 * * 1 jlp;t_. PRESSER BAR 
2 10539-A * * 1 Ml;t..;(1ZJ1, Cl-) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER) 
3 10761 * * 1 .Lt.bl: SET SCREW 8.75X24 L=11.0 
4 10538 * * 1 Mlx4';t1'Jv(J:) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER) 
5 10761 * * 1 .Lt.be SET SCREW 8.75X24 L=l 1.0 
6 10541 * * 1 wx••~ POSmON GUIDE BRACKET 
7 10662 * * 

1 .1.1:be SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5 
8 10543 * * 1 -~- PRESSER BAR POSmON GUIDE 
9 10761 * * 1 .Lt.be SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=l 1.0 
10 18479 * * 1 tlflxtfll~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET 
11 19518 * * 1 t111xtt11~•M.>nc PINCH SCREW 11/64X40 L=14.0 
12 10548-A * * 1 Wxtfll~l-41 TENSION RELEASE SUOE 
13 10547 * * 1 tlflxtfl!!-"'F4ilif:b TENSION RELEASE SPRING 
14 18480 * * 1 (O)*J.l:bC LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW 11/64X40 L=B.O 
15 13360 * * 1 tlfl x•IJ@-1) ✓~ PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET 
16 13365 * * 1 Ml :Ufffi@'1J ✓~•be. PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=9.0 
17 10659 * * 1 #x..titv,<- PRESSER BAR LIFTER 
18 10660 * * 1 t111x.1:.11t...,<-t:':..,nc HINGE SCREW 4.5X32 
19 17083-Bl * - 1 *tlflx LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 
19 17083-B3 - * 1 *tlfl~ LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 
20 10664 * * 1 *tlfl*JtbC SCREW 3.4X36 L=9.0 
21 19425 * * 1 41 - LIFTING ROCK SHAFT 
22 10514 * * 2 ~-;(1f Jl, LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING 
23 18709 * * 1 *lllt:':..,*~ SCREW STUD 1/4X28 
24 19516 * * 1 *lllt:' :..,n C '1"'•:.,t,, NUT1/4X28 
25 10728 * * 1 *•t:':..,nc,m~ OIL WICK 
26 105580 * * 1 (O)*-t?,:.,t,. LIFTING BELL CRANK COMPLETE 
27 10558 * * 1 (O)* LIFTING BEU. CRANK 
28 10557 * * 1 (O)*liti(~) LIFTING BEU. CRANK LINK 
29 10556 * * 1 (O)*ilM(lj\) VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK 
30 15118 * * 1 •.ti.11:'4:S VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK 
31 10548-A * * 1 • x •ffi~il.tLJt -t:t LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK 
32 15111 * * 1 t:':.., PIN 
33 10519 * * 1 J.t.:tae SCREW 6.75X24 L=l 7.5 
34 34713 * * 1 'PWx• VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 
35 10554 * * 1 'PMl~A7'1J:..,~ VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SPRING 
36 10553-A * * 1 'Ptlfi ;ilA 7'1 J :..,~- VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION 
37 15060 * * 1 i:ptlfl;it.tlflL.:bC SCREW 5/16X24 L=16.0 
38 17086-B6 * - 1 IP#x VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 
38 17086-B3 - * 1 q:i#;t VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 
39 17111 * * 1 q:i#;t~C PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5 
40 19419 * * 1 J:. "'f'1J.4i1M~ Jl,V UFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK 
41 19420 * * 1 J:. "'F1JAilM~ JL,V.td! PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0 
42 10775 * * 1 J:.ilMo •:.,t:Jl:t.lC HINGE SCREW 7 /32X32 
43 12136 * * 1 J:.ilMO•:.,t:5::t.lt:? '.!I~-\'- WASHER 
44 10774 * * 1 J:.ilff O ,:.,t,: 1 <-{:;' LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR 
45 37215 * * 1 .J:.;JMo,:.,t-Ji:bC?,:.,~-\'- WASHER 
46 17114 * * 1 J:.ilt!O,:.,t,.,t,t.~•t,~ NUT 7/32X32 

6 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



tt•±'i:l\ ilMCJ o/ ~ 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 

3--------. 

2~0 

1 

23 

27~ 

7 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



tH•±-tt~ llfl6□ •;,!-= 
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME~ ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 

No. $&Ml-it ~ ~~ DESCRIPTION 
PARTS No. I 

QTY ' ' 1 15110-A * * 1 tttf±-8 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 
2 11875 * * 1 tttf±-8t::.., HINGE STUD 
3 10525 * * 1 JJ:nC SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=9.0 
4 15117 * * 1 BUiJJ:-1i SLIDE BLOCK PLATE 
5 8100 * * 2 •n.JJ:-1i.JJ:nc SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 
6 15031 

* * 1 tt ff ±-8 5EII it OIL WICK 
7 19426 * * 1 ttffffi!~ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD 
8 13365 

* * 1 tt•~~Mnc PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=9.0 
9 10726 

* * 
1 tt. ffi! ~ 5EII it OIL WICK 

10 16703 
* * 

1 ttff NEEDLE BAR 
11 8140553 

* * 
1 tt.JJ:nr. SET SCREW 1/8X40 L=4.5 

12 15089 
* * 

1 tttt*• NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 
13 N0122 

* * 
1 tt DPX17(#22) NEEDLE DPX17 (#22) 

14 10560 1 ,(7-JL, NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSmON BRACKET 
15 10561 * * 1 JJ:nr. SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5 
16 10578 * * 1 J:~LJ• NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT 
17 118760 * * 1 J:j!LJ.11J3i: (M) SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE 
18 11877 * * 1 J:j!LJ.A3i: SLIDE BLOCK 
19 11876 * * 1 J:~LJ.t::..,nt=, SLIDE BLOCK STUD 
20 10581 * * 1 JJ:nt:. SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 
21 12805 * * 1 J:;!LJ.ilM ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
22 10519 * * 1 J:mLJ•••t:mllDnr. PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=l 7.5 
23 14103 * * 1 ilMO•.:.,t,: ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 
24 10728 * * 1 ;tM Cl•;, i: 5EII it OIL WICK 
25 8014 * * 1 ilMo,F (J:) .onnc HINGE SCREW 9/32X28 L=13.1 
26 8105 * * 1 ilMa,v <J:) .onnr. j-•.:.,t-- NUT 9/32X28 
27 10758 * * 1 ilMc,v C'F) 1111nr. HINGE SCREW 11/32X28 L=26.0 
28 15017 * * 1 mLJ•111s, ~-<:t NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME REGULATING PIPE 
29 15019 

* * 
1 jaLJtllflt::~* ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION CRANK 

30 10754 
* * 

1 j!LJtllUt1f JL,~t4Qt=, PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=l 6.0 
31 15018 1 j!LJtlllllll!ft'l\',(7'1J1~'\'- WASHER 
32 3036 * * 1 ilMD-:,F ("'F) .IID.nt. j--;,t,. NUT 11 /32X28 
33 10779 * * 1 ;lli;E.M! ;l fl! LJ t::.., CUP 
34 10778 * * 1 ;&Mc,F ("'f') 5Elli& OIL WICK 
35 4221 * * 1 5Elli&#;t OIL WICK RETAINER 
36 15007 * * 1 JJ:nC SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0 

8 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



~, ~il-1':~1<* 
FOOT LIFTING LEVER .. PRESSER BAR SPRING 

9 

3 

9 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



is,~~-~~'<* 
FOOT LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING 

No. ea•* ~ Ii ~ DESCRIPTION 
PARTS No. 

I 
QTY "'i" "'i" 

1 130.56-A * * 1 i!I FOOT LIFTING LEVER 
2 10712 * * 1 '!.atnc HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.9 
3 13059 * * 1 '!itn FOOT LIFTING LEVER SPRING 
4 13057 * * 1 ~!tit LIFTING LEVER STOP 
5 13058 * * 1 115!1ttlC SCREW 6.75X24 L=29.0 
6 13084 * * 2 ll!!ltht- NUT6.75X24 
7 15156 * * 1 w-~•:1i::::t11in PRESER BAR SPRING(FLAT) 
8 10706 * * 1 *:tilifG!ltGI.: SUPPORT SCREW tl.75X24 L=13.0 
9 11156 * * 1 :#1::::tiltG••Gt: REGULADIG SCREW 1/4X32 L:44.5 

10 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



'"Fllh r~JI, t-:1- 1J-~ is 1J nA 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT. SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM 

0 

331 34 

35 

12 

7 

49 
53 r ,-___,·56 

• 
~~ 6 ..... 

39 

~ r 43 
40 42 

45 

'f::;':"~:& J ~r:,-::..1 -~,,• 
'•·!~~ -· 

55 

11 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



"'fflb .. "'f "")t.,t,.:f-lJ-,. ~LJ;hl,. 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT ... SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY .. FEED DRIVING CAM 
No. 815 ra •-iJ C. Cl ~ DESCRIPTION ...J AA 

PARTS No. 
I 

QTY ' ' 1 12153 * * 1 ,_ .. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 
2 10782 * * 1 7-fdl,L1f Jl, (WfJ) HOOK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
3 10571 * * 1 .itnt. SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 
4 11080 * * 2 7' .. ,L1I JL, (ti)') 7 IJl,j,, OIL FELT 
5 10637 * * 1 ia'-JLl-:hk.nt.i-t FEED LIFTING CAM COMPLETE 
6 10658 * * 1 .itnt. SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
7 10638 * * 1 1-.-.:¥~-(tfr) HOOK DRIVING GEAR 
8 10766 * * 1 .itni:. SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0 
9 10639 * * 1 tti11~6')nt. POSmON SCREW 1 / 4X32 L=8.0 
10 12135 * * 1 1-•,t~J1, C'Prdl> HOOK SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE) 
11 10524 * * 1 .itnt. SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=6.5 
12 10729 * * 1 1--.;,t1r11.,ccpr11,) ;di~ OIL WICK 
13 10622 * * 1 m• HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK RATCHET 
14 10639 * * 1 util~N)nt. PosmoN SCREW 1 / 4X32 L=8.0 
15 10766 * * 1 .itnt. SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0 
16 10672 * * 1 #L,;tt1Z;..,(1J,) LOCK STUD (SMALL) 
17 10673 * * 1 "A:t•J;..,'f LOCK STUD SPRING 
18 10674 * * 1 .itt:;.., CLIP 
19 15023 * * 1 .ltN)ft RETAINING RING 
20 150220 * * 1 ia'-J±~·iaLJ:t.Jk.M FEED DRMNG FLANGE AND CAM COMPLETE 
21 15022 * * 1 jal.J:t.Jk. FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 
22 10634 * * 1 la LJ:t.J,k.t.,,L,N)t:;.., FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC PIN 
23 10631 * * 1 :h::.~•J FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FRICTION GIB 
24 10627 * * 1 ia'-J:hk.±~ FEED DRIVING FLANGE 
25 10628 * * 1 itla~N)nt. POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=12.0 
26 10765 * * 1 .itnt. SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=l 1.0 
27 10629 * * 2 .itnt. SET SCREW 1 /8X40 L=B.0 
28 10630 * * 2 .itnt. SET SCREW 1/8X40 L=5.0 
29 10626 * * 1 illJl!-JJk. FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC 
30 10625 * * 1 #L•J;..,'f"A:t•J;..,'f SPRING 
31 10623 * * 1 #L•J;..,'f COLLAR 
32 10566 * * 2 .itnt. SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
33 10671 * * 1 #L;it1Z;..,(j;;:) FEED REGULA TING STUD (LARGE) 
34 10673 * * 1 A7'•J;..,'f SPRING 
35 10674 * * 1 .itt:;.., CLIP 
36 30157 * * 1 ,_ .. ~Y•J;..,'f 7-"A HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING(BACK) 
37 10571 * * 1 .11:nt. SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 
38 10609 * * 3 JJtt-t•J;..,'f .itnt. SET SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.0 
39 10607 * * 1 7-tt~71J>'f-JJ'5- BEARING ADAPTOR SLEEVE 
40 10658 * * 1 t1t•~N)nt. POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
41 10566 * * 1 .11:nt. SET SCREW 1 / 4X32 L=5.5 
42 10567 * * 1 ,_ .. ~y•J;..,'f BALL BEARING 
43 10608 * * 1 ;Jtt-t•J;..,'f BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER 
44 14108 * * 1 l-~JL,t,.7'-IJ- SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY 
45 10618 * * 1 7'~Jl,t,.7'-IJ-l]\3I. RATCHET CONNECTION LINK 
46 10620 * * 1 1-:t-•J-IIJLJt:;.., THROW-IN LATCH PIN 
47 10615 * * 1 l-~J1,t,.:t-1J-tilitl SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING 
48 10619 * * 1 l-~Jl,j,,7'-IJ-"A":JIJ;..,'f THROW-IN LATCH SPRING 
49 10616 * * 1 l-~Jl,t,.7'-IJ-W* SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER 
50 10581 * * 1 .itnt. ct::;..,~1::;.., m> SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 (FOR HINGE PIN) 
51 10614 * * 1 l-~JL.t-,7'-•J-~t:;.., HINGE PIN 
52 10581 * * 1 .11:nt. <ffl-.1:;.., m> SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0 (FOR LEVER HINGE STUD) 
53 10613 * * 1 l-~JL,l--:t-•J-11-*t:;.., LEVER HINGE STUD 
54 10617 * * 1 1-:t-1;-,1,m SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET 
55 10611 * * 1 l-~JL,t-,7'-IJ-~- SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR 
56 10612 * * 2 .itnt. SCREW 1/4X32 L=l0.5 

• 12 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



RSIJ±~~ j!IJfi 
FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT 

1 

L 

\ 

16 

2 

18 
17 

-

19 

23 

29 

13 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



j!LJ±f:!;, j!LJflll 
FEED BAR,FEED ROCK SHAFT 

No. !HUI~ a. 
ii ~ DESCRIPTION ...J 

I 
PARTS No. 

' ' 
QTY 

1 10597 * * 1 .ll::bt. SCREW 1 /8X40 L=3.3 
2 10596 * * 1 ::::H1)*:7.J:.JL,t,- OILING FELT 
3 10595 * * 1 ::iO)* FEED LIFTING CAM FORK 
4 50103 * * 1 jaLJ±i:tjt;bt,7•;,J,- NUT 3/16X32 
5 12131 * * 1 ja LJ ± i:t j_i:t.)t, HINGE SCREW 3/16X32 L=7.7 
6 12179 * * 1 j!LJ±~ FEED BAR 
7 10599 * * 1 ::iO)*?-;.,~-\'- WASHER 
8 70129 * * 1 ::iO)*.ll::bt. SCREW 7 /32X32 L=15.0 
9 12178 * * 1 jaLJ±~:h7- COLLAR 
10 16705 * * 1 la LJ ± i:tl::/Ql:, HINGE SCREW 1 / 4X28 
11 16704 * * 1 j!LJ.Jlril FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME 
12 18065 * * 2 j!LJJlril.:t.)L; PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=l 4.0 
13 16706 * * 1 j!LJ±~C/Q(;.7-;.,t,- NUT 1/4X28 
14 12260 * * 1 i! LJIII FEED ROCK SHAFT 
15 10588 * * 1 la LJ .. )(~ JL, (WIJ) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
16 10522 * * 1 .ll::bt. SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0 
17 11068 * * 1 i! LJ_;l,JI, (111) 'Ht- LINER 
18 10761 * * 1 itnt. SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=l 1.0 
19 10593 * * 1 i!LJ .. jJ7-('tlJ) COLLAR (FRONT) 
20 10764 * * 2 .lt:bt. SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5 
21 10593 * * 1 J!LJ .. -JJ7-(fi) COLLAR (REAR) 
22 10764 * * 2 .ll::bt. SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5 
23 10763 * * 1 jaLJIV~JL,(fi) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 
24 10571 * * 1 .ll::bt. SET SCREW 6. 75X24 L=20.0 
25 11068 * * 1 la LJ_;l,JI, (fl)7{t- LINER 
26 10525 * * 1 .ll::bt. SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=9.0 
27 12138 * * 1 :!lf~--JJ/ ,- GEAR COVER 
28 12140 * * 1 :!ff~--JJ, ,-7r.JL,t,- OILING FELT 
29 10561 * * 2 Jtnt. SCREW 11 /64X32 L=6.5 

14 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



l'<o/!I vi~-~ rjzstJ O o/ J.: 
FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 

4 

19 

20 
8 

~22 21 

27 

24 s I 

~ 
' 15 . 

~ 28 

34 26 16 
18 

15 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



1{•:.,?L,1{-, 7'j!LJCJ•:.,t,: 
FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 

No. !II.SUI~ ~ ~~ DESCRIPTION 
PARTS No. I 

QTY 7 7 

1 34031 * * 1 /'\'!!?vi<- FEED REVERSING LEVER 
2 10845 * * 1 ,<·,?v,<-•nr. PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=18.0 
3 15208 * * 1 ,<-,?v,<-ti FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT 
4 10802 * * 1 1J'5- COLLAR 
5 8009 * * 1 .11:.:bt. SET SCREW 16/64X28 L=7.5 
6 11942 * * 1 , ❖,?v,<-•t=~'t FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT CRANK 
7 1365 * * 1 1\·,?v1\· -tit:-Q 'tM:bt. PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0 
8 14104 * * 1 ,<·,?ilttc•,i-: FEED REVERSING CONNECTION ROD 
9 10712 * * 1 1\• ':1?:ilfisll':I~• Ji;b(;(J:.) HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 
10 10712 * * 1 1\•1?:ilffll:,~·,int.("'F) HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 
11 10806 * * 1 1\· ,?v1\· -;i.1·1,:,?· SPRING 
12 10404C * * 1 ,<-,?±'@'ti•t:~'t M FEED REVERSING SHAFT COMPLETE 
13 11947 * * 1 ,<-,?±'@'fi1J'5- COLLAR 
14 10566 * * 2 .11:.:bt. SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 
15 11948 * * 1 , < ·,?IHl!::f '57•:,t- FEED REVERSING BRACKET 
16 10754 * * 1 I <•:,?llll!::f'57-:.,l-ff~;bt. PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0 
17 4135 * * 2 A;•,t:11111!-r•:,I- NUT M5X0.B 
18 11949 * * 2 A1'•,i:llll!:bt. REGULATING SCREW M5X0.8 L=18.0 
19 16707C * * 1 "'Fm.LJC-:.,t:(M) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMPLETE 
20 11951 * * 1 "'Fm.LJC•:,t,: FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 
21 10773 * * 1 .::.-t,:,1,~71J;:..,~ NEEDLE BEARING 
22 11955 * * 1 =x1J;:..,? FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION LINK 
23 11952 * * 1 rzLJc-,i:1:;:.., HINGE PIN 
24 11954 * * 1 rm1:1c•,1-1:;:..,1111;r; OIL WICK 
25 11956 * * 1 ;t.-J!*•J;:..,? FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK LINK 
26 11953 * * 3 .11:.:bt. SET SCREW 7 /32X32 L=5.5 
27 16707 * * 1 W!l~?"7;:..,?(~) FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK 
28 19420 * * 1 W!l~?"7;:..,?(~)-:bt PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0 
29 11958 * * 1 i,JLJ!l~?'5;:..,?(tf) FEED REVERSING MECHANISM SUPPORT LINK 
30 31029 * * 1 i,JLJ!l~?'5;:..,?t:;:.., CRANK HINGE STUD 
31 11960 * * 1 W!l?'5;:..,?t:;:..,idlit OIL WICK 
32 10766 * * l .11:.:bt. SET SCREW 8.75X24 L=6.5 
33 11950 * * 1 rm.LJIJ':l~·;ilfft•:, FEED REVERSING MECHANISM SUPPORT LINK 
34 16708 * * 1 e LJfifiJt:.f> 't FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
35 11962 * * 1 m LJfifiJt.::.f> ifat:';:.., FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK STUD 
36 19420 * * 2 j!LJfifiJt:~°tffQI; PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0 
37 11953 * * 2 rm.LJC-:.,t,:t:;:..,Jl:.;bt SET SCREW 7 /32X32 L=5.5 
38 11954 * * 1 j! LJ fifiJt.::-l> 't I:.';:.., idl ;r; OIL WICK 

16 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



--------, __ .. .---..-,-"" 2 .. , .. 

---5---; \ I -

\ 
14 

5 
3 

Q 

6 --------

27 

17 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



-Jr~± ts .. ·Jr~ 
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK 

No. $~-~ a.. ~~ DESCRIPTtON ...J 

PARTS No. 
I 

QTY ..... ..... 
I I 

1 14128C * * 1 "jJ":("jJJ ,-(f.H.) HOOK COVER COMP. 
2 14019 * * 2 7J":(7JJ ,-"51 ,- RUBBER 
3 14013 * * 2 -JJ-:(-JJ1 ,-.ll:.d'JnC HOOK COVER SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5 
4 14017 * * 1 7J":(7JJ ,-t111~1 '* HOOK COVER SPRING 
5 14013 * * 1 -JJ-:(-JJ1 ,-1,~1,;t,..u:./lbnc HOOK COVER SPRING SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5 
6 14120 * * 1 7J":(±~ HOOK SADDLE 
7 12110 * * 2 -JJ-:(± ~ .ll:.d'JnC HOOK SADDLE SCREW 7.85X20 L=26.0 
8 12136 * * 2 -JJ-:(±~.u:.d'Jnt.:"J•;.,~-v- HOOK SADDLE SCREW WASHER 
9 14008 * * 1 1J":( ± ~?.r.)t.,1-- FELT 
10 14034 * * 1 ,t-:tt--=~?.r.JL,t- FELT 
11 14013 * * 1 ,t-:tt--=~ ?.r.Jt.,t--.u:.d'JnC SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5 
12 14032 * * 1 *t:::'~7-A,,t-:tt-- BOBBIN CASE OPENER 
13 14033 * * 1 ,t-:tt--=~ BOBBIN CASE OPENER FORK 
14 15055 * * 1 ,t-:tt--=~.u:.d'Jnc PINCH SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0 
15 14127 * * 1 7J x fdl (..t.) HOOK SHAFT (UPPER) 
16 14123 * * 1 -JJxfdl <..t.)-JJ"5- HOOK SHAFT (UPPER) COLLAR 
17 27170 * * 2 7J":($dl (..l:)-JJ"5-.1l:.d'JnC SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0 
18 14125 * * 1 1J":($dly3,(~t- HOOK SHAFT JOINT 
19 27170 * * 4 -JJ ":( fdl Y3-1'~ 1--.u:. /lb n c SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0 
20 14123 * * 1 -JJ ":( ts ("'f) -JJ"5- HOOK SHAFT (LOWER) COLLAR 
21 27170 * * 2 -JJ-:(fdl ("F)-JJ"5-.1l:.d'JnC SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0 
22 14010 * * 1 -jJ":(Q?.r.Jt.,1-- FELT 
23 14126 * * 1 -JJ ":( $di ( "'F ) HOOK SHAFT (LOWER) 
24 10657 * * 1 -JJ ":( .. .:¥-v HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL) 
25 10658 * * 1 -JJ ":( tm .:¥-v «r a ~/lb n c POSITIONING SCREW 1 / 4X32 L=5.5 
26 10767 * * 1 -JJ-:(Q.:¥-v.u:./lbnC SET SCREW 1 / 4X32 L=4.5 
27 12232 * - 1 ~Lffi BED SLIDE 
27 12132 - * 1 ~Lf& BED SLIDE 
28 6031-01 * * 1 ;! Lffi.ll:. d'J:t.11.:. BED SLIDE SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.3 
29 16408 * * 1 *t::~ BOBBIN 
30 14119 * * 1 7J":( (fill) HOOK COMP. 
31 14005-01 * * 1 ~7J":( HOOK (BODY) 
32 16407-02 * * 1 r,t;)-jJ":( BOBBIN CASE (BODY) 
33 14505-03 * * 1 r,t;J-JJxtlil~ HOOK GIB 
34 16407-04 * * 3 r,t;J-JJ x till ~:t;l I.: HOOK GIB SCREW 
35 16407-05 * * 1 &t'.'i:t& NEEDLE GUARD 
36 16407-06 * * 2 &t '.¥l: t& .u:. /lb n c NEEDLE GUARD SCREW 
37 16407-07 * * 1 kt~r,t;]ffi THREAD GUARD 
38 16407-08 * * 2 kt~r,t;Jffi.ll:.dJ:tclC THREAD GUARD SCREW 
39 15850-09 * * 1 ~-v•;.,:1 BOBBIN CASE CAP 
40 30502-10 * * 1 ktalll=f-1,;t,. BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING 
41 16407-11 * * 1 ktllJJ=f 1 ,;t,..u:.d'JnC SCREW UNF No. 4X40 
42 16407-12 * * 1 ktlllJ=f 1 ,;t,.lll]=f:t.lC BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATtNG SCREW 
43 14005-17 * * 1 -JJ ":( iti ~IIU~ n I.: HOOK SCREW 
44 14005-18 * * 3 -JJ ":( .u:. dJ n c HOOK SET SCREW 
45 14005-19 * * 1 ~-JJx?.r.Jt.,1-- FELT 

18 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



ttffi .. i! 1.) ffi 
THROAT PLATE, FEED DOG 

1\ 

2 11 
9 1/12 

18 \ 3 13 

I~ /4;:19 20 
- I / 

10< 
Ill I -~ 

• fl -------~ ~-
6 21 

Cl..., 
~ -----' 

/ 7 _. 
fl ____ __. 

•·, fl • 

"· 
·, -~ 

e>., 
'·,g) a 

0 

(J 0 ~ -----7 21 

-~t -~ -~ 10 -~ 

I 1i 
fl _ _. 

• 

\ \ 
fl 

----

~-, 17 21 

~~- '·9 14 
/~19 20 ·, 

Ji/ 
fl -~~ 10 

8 22 • 21 

\ 
25 

~ /\ ·, 25 
~- '· ·, , ~ 

(J -~ 

8 i 

L-l 
23 

19 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



it~ .. ~1,Jtf 
THROAT PLATE, FEED DOG 

No. $.§Mi~ a. .§li~ DESCRIPTION ...J 

PARTS No. 
I 

QTY ,... 
"i" I 

1 14111 * * 1 it:fbt THROAT PLATE 
2 13826 * * 3 &Hi !I:. cit.> t1 t.:. THROAT PLATE SCREW 11 /64X32 L=8.0 
3 14112 * * 1 &tffi± a THROAT PLATE BASE 
4 12120 * * 2 &tffi± a i.1:.c1t.>t.1t.:. THROAT PLATE BASE SCREW 7.85X20 L=18.0 
5 12136 * * 2 &t*i±i:t l.l:.clt.>tlt.:."J•;.,~"'1- WASHER 
6 14026 * * 1 tHi± i:l-7::r:Jvt- FELT 
7 14121 * * 1 :t.r;r ± ?:ttJ I,- (A) HOOK SADDLE COVER A 
8 37288-A * * 6 tJ~± i:!'tJ1 ,-(A) l.l:.clt.>tlt.:. SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0 
9 14122 * * 1 :t.J~±i:t:t.J1,-(B) HOOK SADDLE COVER B 

10 37288-A * * 6 :t.J-;r ± a:t.i, ,-cs) i.1:.c1t.>t.1c SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0 
11 14114 * * 1 ~L)jj FEED DOG 
12 10561 * * 1 ~L)jjl.l:.clf);gt,; FEED DOG SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5 
13 14115 * * 1 ~L)ffi FEED PLATE 
14 14116 * * 1 ~L)ffi~:f-;r FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK 
15 14118 * * 1 ~LJ*j~;gt,; FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK SCREW M6X1 
16 11412 * * 1 ~L)*j~;gt,;-j-•;.,t- NUT M6X1 
17 10703 * * 1 ~ L)ffi~:t.}t.;"J•;J-Y"'1- WASHER 
18 14113 * * 1 &tffi± a:t.i, ,- THROAT PLATE BASE COVER 
19 10766-G * * 2 ~ L) *.& lllJ If ;f;} t,; FEED PLATE ADJUSTING SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0 
20 14129 * * 2 ~ L) *&Blllffi:t.}t.:. T';J t- NUT 1/4X32 
21 13834 * * 8 &tffi± a:t.i, ,-i.1:.c1t.>t.1t.:. SCREW 11 /64X40 L=7.0 
22 12123 * * 1 ~it.I± a THROAT PLATE BASE SUPPORT 
23 12110 * * 2 •it.I± a !I:. cit.> :t.} c THROAT PLATE BASE SUPPORT SCREW 7.85X20 L=26.0 
24 12136 * * 2 ~it.I± a !I:. cit.> :t.} c "J •;.,-y""- WASHER 
25 10545 * * 4 • WJ ± a lffl :lE t1 c THROAT PLATE BASE SUPPORT SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0 

20 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



filll-r~ 
TENSION BRACKET 

20 

14 

21 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



rufflT~ 
TENSION BRACKET 

No. •ai• ~ ~ Cl ~ DESCRIPTION I AA 
PARTS No. ' ' QTY 

1 19421C-A * * 1 illr~M TENSION COMPLETE 
2 19421 * * 1 11-=f--ti TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE 
3 10793 * * 1 ~H~ QM) Jil:✓ TENSION RELEASE PIN 
4 19531 * * 2 IJJJr.un TENSION DISC 
5 19532 * * l ji,-Jm TENSION RELEASE WASHER 
6 19533 * * 1 ifMi~ A::1•J ✓If TENSION SPRING 
7 28206 * * 1 □ -l,.,•;,f,,7'f,,•:11<- NUT WASHER 
8 19513 * * 1 □-1,.,,:.,f,,-j-•;,f,, NUT 1/4X40 
9 19422 * * 2 Rt~ QM),tiJi:nt. HINGE SCREW 9/64X40 
10 10678 * * 1 Ht~,QM),ti TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
11 10689 * * l *'17...:1•J✓'f THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 
12 10694 * * l =•.un THREAD CONTROLLER DISC 
13 B118319 * * l .1.1:.:nt. SCREW 3/32X56 L=6.0 
14 19534 * * 1 □ -L,•;,f,,-j-•;,f,, NUT 7/32X32 
15 19512 * * 1 Rt1"-=f-. (la) THREAD CONTROLLER STUD 
16 10690 * * l 7...:1•)✓'}'§_ TAKE-UP SPRING STOPPER 
17 10650 * * 1 i.t:nt. SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 
18 15062 * * l *Rt• THREAD RETAINER 
19 15055 * * l .JJ:.nt. SCREW l l/64X32 L=9.0 
20 10720 * * 1 Rt~Q&')t:✓ C·BJ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ROD 

22 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



tft:dl 
LUBRICATION 

6 

4 

8 

~ 

7 t 
9 

5 

17 
18 

/ 19 
l@;u;-/ 

20 ~ fB 
21 ~ 

22 

23 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



M;m 
LUBRICATION 

No. •a•1t 
PARTS No. 

1 141300 
2 15087 
3 6333 
4 150640 
5 155110 
6 15508 
7 6333 
8 15088 
9 8333 

10 15097 
11 6333 
12 11085 
13 11069 
14 11106 
15 15077 
16 11108 
17 11069 
18 11071 
19 11070 
20 11069 
21 11071 
22 11070 

a. 
...J 
I 

'i" 

* 
* * 
* * * 
* 
* 
* 
* * * 
* 
* * 
* * 
* * * * * 

ii4S DESCRIPTION QTY 'i" 

* 1 1:=-J1,1<-<:f<M) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK 

* 1 1::.-Jl,1 (-(:1-~ RETAINER 

* 1 .ilQC SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 

* 1 1::-J1,, <-<:f<M> OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK 

* 1 I: :.-JI,/ (-(:1 (fl) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK 

* 1 1:=-Jl,J <-<:1•~ RETAINER 

* t .ilQC SCREW 9/64X40 L=e.li 

* 1 1:::-JL,1 <-<:1~~ RETAINER 

* t .ilQC SCREW 9/IMX40 L=6.fi 

* 1 I: .:.-JL,1 <-<:1~ .il RETAINER 

* 1 Jl:.QC SCREW 9/64X40 L=U 

* 1 it'•llll- OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X2B 

* 2 1-•l!ll-,a~ OIL FELT 

* 1 lib 11:., ?? z JI, 1-- OIL FELT 

* 1 ,(-;,t:Jtl!,:.,? BED OIL TUBE CLAMP 

* 1 .11:.QC SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0 

* 2 i! ~J- (~) )11!JL, 7.:c.JL,t- OIL FELT 

* 1 m ~JIii <flt> ilbtt, <•;,""j.,. OIL STOP SCREW PACKINQ 

* 1 i! ~J- ( ft) )111 JL,idJtt OIL STOP SCREW 

* 2 m~Jlll<M>-"1IJL,7.:c.J1,t- OIL FELT 

* 1 m ~J• m> ilhtt,<-.:,""j.,. OIL STOP SCREW PACKINQ 

* 1 i! ~J- (fr) J11l JL,l!lltt OIL STOP SCREW 

24 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



N-!IIA 
ACCESSORIES 

111~ 
4 5 6 7 

16 

15 

~~T 27 

rT/'~ ~ 

~ V f V f 

/2
25~ 

~@)~~ 
(c,~~ 

tl)C<>~ ~ ~ 
0 / 26 

"'-. 24 

i i i 
17 

18 

19 

25 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



i-tll~ 
THROAT PLATE, FEED DOG 

No. $~Ml~ a. ~~ DESCRIPTION ...J 

PARTS No. 
I 

QTY 

' ' 1 N0122 * * 3 !it DPX17 (#17) NEEDLE DPX171#22l 
2 16408 * * 6 ~t::-✓ BOBBIN 
3 10748 * * 1 >:ff-*v✓'r DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 
4 19459 * * 1 1'1f:lv✓'r(4.0MM) HEXAGON WRENCH (4.0MM) 
5 19458 * * 1 1'1f:i V✓T (3.0MM) HEXAGON WRENCH (3.0MM) 
6 19457 * * 1 7' 1f:I v ':/'r ( 2.5MM) HEXAGON WRENCH (2.5MM) 
7 10747 * * 1 1'1l:i V✓T (1 /16") HEXAGON WRENCH (1 /16") 
9 8118 * * 1 ~'"3,{ I\-(*) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE) 
10 8120 * * 1 ~'"3,{ I\-( cp) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) 
11 8121 * * 1 t-:-3,{ I \-(1]\) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) 
12 19473 * * 1 +~~'"3,{ I\- SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE) 
13 8124 * * 1 t::'=.-JL,:t.11 ,- MACHINE COVER 
14 8132-A * * 1 $~~ ACCESSORIES PACK 
15 11193 * * 1 id! OIL 
16 8125 * * 1 ilb~L OILER 
17 15101 * * 1 *~t!•;.,t- BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE 
18 35254 * * 1 *Irt!·;.,t- THREAD STAND 
19 141401 * * 1 0$:i:ltf; REST PIN 
20 14133 * * 1 (~LJ (:,•;.,?f;f, 1400L) CHAIN (1400L) 
21 13098 * * 1 ~~ JL,t!•;., t- PEDAL COMPLETE 
22 11171 * * 2 t:✓~:1:rt MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION PLATE 
23 6052 * * 4 t:':./~:i:lt J.l:.~.DD.*;bt. MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION PLATE WOOD SCREW 
24 11169 * * 2 t:':./~ BED HINGE 
25 11170 * * 4 t:':./~ J.l:.~;bt. BED HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 L=7.5 
26 11887 * * 4 ::i-t--:ik RUBBER CUSHION 
27 6055 * * 4 ::i-t--:i .k.J.1:.~ff NAIL 
28 15080 * * 1 ilb :i: OIL PAN 
29 15081 * * 6 ;lb :i: J.I:. ~ *;b t. OIL PAN WOOD SCREW 
30 15082 * * 1 ilbU:lv OIL BOTTLE 

26 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



IIO'!B 
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE 

~Jvl--:fl-t:/BELT GUARD 

1 

5~ 

8 

-------

10~ .. 
11 

9--()--;~/4, _____________ __J 

11 

7.-<~:fl-jj-t,: /ANGER GUARD 

14 

27 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



)}IJ;'c~ 
PARTS AVAlLABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE 

~JL,t,.:ff-t:/BELT GUARD 

No. 811,§Ul-ij- ~ ii 4S DESCRIPTION I 
PARTS No. "i" "i" QTY 

1 14134 * * 1 l'{JL,f-;tj-t,:stUB BELT GUARD COMPLETE 
2 14134-1 * * 1 l'{J1,1-fl-r*U. BELT GUARD 
3 14134-2 * * 1 tfllbfl-r BELT GUARD (REAR) 
4 14050 * * 1 l'{JL,l-fl-t.:..t.:t.11 \- BELT COVER 
5 30046 * * 2 .llt.J;tj-t,: .11:.tlt: SCREW M4X0.7 L=4.0 
6 11162 * * 2 ~J1,t-fl-r*f;J.11:.nc SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.4 
7 12418 * * 2 ~J1,1-11-i: ...t.1.1,,-.11:.nc SCREW 3/64X32 L=9.0 
8 37304 * * 3 ~JL,t-;tj-t,:.11:. (j;:) QI: SCREW (LARGE) 
9 39304 * * 3 J1:.QC'1l'5- COLLAR 
10 15081 * * 6 *Qt: WOOD SCREW 
11 16287 * * 6 ?•;.,~~- WASHER 
16 14052 * * 1 ~J1,t-fi-r'J•;.,~~- WASHER 

?-1':..,tl-:ff-t,: /FINGER GUARD 

No. ~ii-~ a. 
ii 4S DESCRIPTION ...J 

I 
PARTS No. "i" ' QTY 

12 19470 * * 1 7-<✓;tj-jj-t,: FINGER GUARD 
13 10677 * * 1 'J•;.,~~- WASHER 
14 10749 * * 1 *~~J1:.GC(7-<✓fl-fl-rffl) SCREW 3.4X36 L=l 1 (FOR FINGER GUARD) 

28 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 
11-3, IMADO 1-CHOME, TAITO-KU TOKYO 111-8534, JAPAN 
TEL: +81-3-3872-6173 (Overseas group) 
FAX: +81-3-3873~6596 
E-mail: export@seiko-sewing.cojp 
http: / /www.seiko-sewing.cojp/ 

Parts No. PB68100(0204) 

From the library of Merrow Superior - www.supsew.com • www.merrow.com




